

Case No. 2023-cr-812

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
Sep. 04, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant,

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 1. GRIFFIN HAS NO CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT GRIFFIN WITNESSED A
 FELONY DUI..... 4

 2. GRIFFIN HAD NO WARRANT AND NO EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES TO
 ENTER LAWTON’S HOME..... 7

 A. *The Hot Pursuit Exception Does Not Apply to Officer Griffin’s Warrantless Entry
 into Jamie Lawton’s Home.* 8

 B. *There Was No Reasonable Assumption That Any Destruction of Evidence Was
 Occurring in Jamie Lawton’s Home.* 10

 3. OFFICER GRIFFIN CONDUCTED AN ILLEGAL SEARCH OF JAMIE
 LAWTON’S HOME..... 11

 C. *The Cocaine Was Not in Plain View to Officer Griffin Until Griffin Conducted a
 Search to Reveal It.* 11

 D. *The Government Cannot Establish that the Inevitable Discovery Exception Applies
 to Officer Griffin’s Warrantless Search.*..... 13

 4. THE COCAINE OFFICER GRIFFIN DISCOVERED IN LAWTON’S HOME AND
 LAWTON’S BLOOD TEST ARE BOTH INADMISSIBLE AGAINST LAWTON. 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 4, 11

STATUTES

Stetson Stat. § 12-147 10

Stetson Stat. § 14-223 10

Stetson Stat. § 14-227a 4, 9, 10

SUPREME COURT CASES

Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217 (1960) 8

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987) 11, 12

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 5, 6

Brinegar v. U.S., 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... 6

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 6

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 4, 5, 8

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011) 5, 6, 8

Lange v. California, 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021) 6, 9, 10, 11

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 5

Nardone v. United States, 308 U.S. 338 (1939)..... 15

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 7

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 11

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 8

See Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)..... 14, 15

<i>See Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	13
<i>see United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	5, 8, 9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Michigan</i> , 407 U.S. 297, (1972)..	4
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	12

U.S. CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>See United States v. Griffin</i> , 502 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1974).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hoey</i> , 983 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Larsen</i> , 127 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
